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GRADUATES

CAMP STARTS JUNE 20th!!!!

It doesn’t seem possible that camp is just about 3 weeks away. Soon the laughter of happy youth
from all over the area will be enjoyed at the 1982 camp season at C/A! Great deans are lined up.
They have asked for helpers who are willing and ready for the experience at hand! New recreation,
including boat races, have been planned! All things are being made ready for our goal of 500 to be
involved in this summer's camp program. Below are some of the details about camp you need to
know.

1. Cut your pre-registration forms from THE FRONT rather than on the dotted line on back. There's a
slight printing error that causes you to cut off the "OFFICE USE ONLY BOX" on the front. THIS CARD
MUST BE RECEIVED TWO WEEKS IN ADVANCE TO GET THE $5 DISCOUNT. Mail it in today!

2. COUNSELORS NEEDED. Workers are the backbone of the camp program. Without YOU the youth
will just stand idle both in their recreational activities and in their spiritual growth. Anyone desiring
to work should contact me at 589-6296 or the Deans personally. Below is a list of the weeks, the
deans, and their phone numbers.

1982 CAMP SCHEDULE

GRADE *WEEK DEAN DATE

4 Junior | Frank Watkins - 322-3907 June 20-26

5 Junior Il Tony Reed - 425-9882 June 27-July 3
6 . Junior 1l Bob Stanley - 589-6296 July 4-10

3 First Chance  Johnny Elmore - 988-4955 July 11-13

7-8 -Junior High Jay Meadows - 425-8079 July 18-24
9-10 Senior | Scott Morris - 327-6697 July 25-31
11-College Senior Il David Yuhasz - 589-5981 August 1-7

*Entering each one of these grades

3. SSW.A.T. TEAMS NEEDED! SWAT stands for Serving, Working, And Training Team. These are
teens from the 9th grade or up who are willing to come to wash dishes, fill potholes, clean out vespers
areas, etc. For this labor of love, we will give you housing, meals, and a canteen allowance. Thisis a
grand opportunity for teens to use their talents for the Lord. Contact Rick at 589-6296 if interested in
working SWAT!

4. ONE GRADE EXCEPTION - If your child is, for example, going into the 4th grade but he can’t come
that week because you are going on vacation, etc., you MAY SEND HIM TO THE 3RD GRADE WEEK OR
THE STH GRADE WEEK INSTEAD.

5. NEEDS: Below is a list of desperate needs for this summer’'s camp program.

8 plastic boat oars ping pong balls ball gloves BB's

BB guns ping pong paddles life preservers balloons
playground equipment




FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MAY 1982

15.71

Balance

Incoming Receipts:

M/M Kent Whittaker

M/M Michael Richmond
M/M Glen Marbery

Betty Lee Proffitt

M/M Lionel Lilly

M/M John L. Hawse

M/M Hollis Christian

M/M H. F. Taylor

M/M Edward Scott

Willing Working Women, Falls Mills
M/MW. J. Clay

Mrs. Clinton Tabor

M/M Joseph H. Dewees
M/M Don Travers

Frances M. Broyles

M/M Charles W. Anderson
Bertie Whitley

M/M Jessie Burkes

Bernice Alvis

M/M James Williams

Mrs. Chester Tabor

M/M Claude Hankins

M/M Charlie Via

M/M Dwight Zutaut

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Marvin Meadows
M/M Eddie Meadows

M/M L. E. Hopkins

M/M Pat Carter

Evelyn Bowman

M/M Harold Ball

M/M L. W, Buckland, Jr.
M/M Kenneth Hylton

Elsie Jones

M/M Carl Walkup

M/M William Levitt

M/M H. E. Leedy

Trevor Butterworth

Bernice Via

M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.
Bernice Via

M/M Robert Shrader

M/M James Shrader

M/M Frank Watkins

Ruby E. Carter

M/M G. R. Martin

Edith White

M/M Stanley Berry

M/M Floyd Ferguson

M/M Danny Meadows
Trevor Butterworth
Anomyous

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Russell Mathena
Community Christian Church, Hinton
Christian Church of Bluewell
Mrs. Eisie Jones

Midway Church of Christ
Church of Christ, Pettry
M/M Clifton Elmore
Mudfork Church of Christ
Christian Church of Bluewell
Bozoo Christian Church
M/M Darrell Pennington
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Hillcrest Church of Christ
Central Church of Christ
Walter Hudson

Community Christian Church, Hinton
Lerona Church of Christ
M/M Roy J. Hale

Roderfield Christian Church
Bluefield Colliege of Evangelism

Camp Reg.
Camp Reg.
Camp Reg.
Camp Reg.
Camp Reg.
Camp Reg.
Gideons 300
Gideons 300
Gideons 300
Gideons 300
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
Thousandaire
500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

500 Ciub

500 Club

500 Club

500 Club

CAP
CAP

10.00
10.00

5.00
20.00
10.00
25.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
40.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00

75.00
10.00
22.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
433.40

Bluefield College of Evangelism
Laurel Fork Church of Christ
Falls Mills Christian Church
Oak Grove Christian Church
First Christian Church, Hinton
First Christian Church, Montcalm
Willowton Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Springpville Christian Church
Mr. George F. Burnett
Midway Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
Southside Church of Christ
Springville Christian Church
Monthly Income
Net income

CARE
Manna
Manna

Enter Amount of 294.24 for payroll Check no. 3352 & 3353 written

wrong

Less Expenses:

3382 State Tax Dept.
3383 Cancelled

3384 Cancelled

3385 Russell Mathena
3386 Russell Mathena
3387 Commercial Bank

3388 Manna & Care Programs
3389 Roy J. Hale

3390 Roy J. Hale

3391 Roy J. Hale

3392 Roy J. Hale

3393  Roy J. Hale

3394 Roy J. Hale

3395 Russell Mathena

3396 Russell Mathena

3397 Russell Mathena

3398 Russell Mathena

3399 Russell Mathena

3400 Commercial Bank

3401 Commercial Bank

3402 Bluefield Business Machines
3403 Smith & Stone Ins. Agency
3404 Bluefield Supply

3405 Commercial Ptg.

3406 Bailey Lumber Co.
3407 A.E.P. Co.
3408 General Telephone
3409 Cancelled
3410 Framers Bluewell Shell
3411 Commercial Bank Depost Slips
3412 U.S. Postmaster
3413 Bluefield Supply
Total Expenses
Balance after Expenses

Balance owed on Pool $27,111.35

Petty Cash
Mileage
Gideons &
Thousandaire

Telephone
Truck
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Summer Salary
April Taxes

April Note Pay.

April Pay.

Treasurer’s Ins.

Paint-April
Office Supplies
April

Paint-Keys-April

Gas

294.24

4,322.85
42.68

47.00
52.80
430.00

116.00
23.30
20.00

252.79

252.79

252.79

252.79

147.32

147.32

147.32

147.32

320.00

582.82

522.39
60.00
50.00
42.37

3.38

25.75
17.82
nz.a

86.00
6.75
150.00
4.73
4,321.44
1.41

Need to meet May's Expenses: The Print Shop, $135.00; Bluefield Bus.
Machines, $60.00; Paper Supply Co. $13.40; Bailey Lumber Co. $43.48;
Commercial Bank, Note $522.39; Commercial Bank, Taxes $582.83.

C.A.G.E., C.AK.E., AND C.A.R.E. GIFTS:

A special thanks to all the individuals who

contributed to these three programs.
200 soup labels--Mary Lou Wilson

71 soup labels--Teresa Barie

100 B.C. coupons--Mrs. Homer Moore

4 dozen salt and pepper shakers--Heileg-
Manager

Meyers, Richlands, Bill

Gills,

Envelopes--Athens Print Shop.



GIDEON'S ADDS ONE

M/M Tracy Christian were the sole
volunteers this month to join our army bringing
the grand total of recruits to 47. Now that the
pool is open, we hope many more of you will
join the ranks of the faithful supporters to pay
off this indebtedness.

The Gideon Program is designed to pay off
the indebtedness owed on the C/A pool, now
just over $27,000. Why not prayerfully consider
sending us a pledge for $120 today?

3 MORE JOIN THOUSANDAIRE CLUB

Mrs. Graham Jones, Ruth Simmis, and James
Hanshaw were added this month to the
Thousandaire Club. This brings our grand total
to 153 members. IF YOU FORGOT TO SEND IN
YOUR PLEDGE THIS LAST MONTH, WHY NOT
WRITE YOUR CHECK OUT NOW. The General
Fund of C/A could definitely use the help.

MANNA GIFTS CONTINUE TO POUR IN

Congregations are bringing in their quota for
the Manna program almost every day now.
Springville, Hillcrest, Glen Lyn, Ada, Leronag,
and others have sent us their manna gifts in the
last few days.

We would like to know from every congrega-
tion participating if they think they are going to
meet their quota and let us know when you can
bring the items by or have us pick them up.
Please let us know as soon as possible. Camp
is just days away now!

A PIG AND TWO COWS

As far as we know the camp will receive one
pig and two cows for this summer’'s camp pro-
gram. Mr. and Mrs. MacGinnis Hale called the
other day and told us the great news about our
second cow. Thanks for sending us this animal.
The hamburger will help us out tremendously.

MEN'S CLINIC IS JUST HOURS AWAY!!

June 4th and 5th are the big days for the 1982
C/A Men's Clinic. Registration will be from 5-6
with the evening meal served at 6:00. We will
have a concert by the Goins Bro. at 7:00 with
the first main session at 7:20. The first session
on Saturday will begin at 8:20. Breakfast that
morning will be at 7:30. We're shooting for 250
men!

DON HELMONDOLLAR TO UNDERGO SERIOUS
SURGERY

By the time you receive this Chronicle, we
are praying that Don will be recovering from
surgery at Duke. He was operated on May
25th. Your prayers for his continued recovery
will be deeply appreciated.

SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED

By your generous giving, we will hopefully
be in the process of installing the new septic
system for the C/A pool by the time you receive
this Chronicle. We will be calling upon area
men for their help. A very special thanks to all
of you who gave so sacrifically that we might
have the pool ready for camp.

BILLY GOODMAN DONATES LABOR

190 feet of ditch line was dug by Billy Good-
man from the Falls Mills congregation with his
ditchwitch machine. We wanted to take this
small space to express our gratitude to him and
his family for their labor of love in behalf of

C/A.

CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF BLUEWELL
HEADS UP CROSS PROJECT

The Christian Church of Bluewell has agreed
to head up our 60 ft. flowering cross project.
The Ladies groups at Springville, Central, and
Falls Mills have also expressed interest.

Just over the hill from the C/A administra-
tion building we are attempting to build an "on
the ground” cross with a flower bed on the in-
side. This location will make the cross visible
as the center of the campus as you come by the
lake. Our thanks to Bluewell for heading up
and taking the lead.

HOLLYBROOK WANTS TO GIVE FIRST $100

One of the needed projects at C/A is a
pavillion. We mentioned to the General Board
on May 21st that if all our congregations would
send $100 we could build the pavillion this sum-
mer. Hollybrook liked the idea so well that
they want to send the first $100 when we
decide to go ahead with the project. We will
not, of course, unless we hear overwhelmingly
from you that will like to see us build a
pavillion. Please do not send the money yet,
but DO LET US KNOW IF YOU WOULD BE WILL-
ING TO DO SO--and if we get enough response
then you have given us a DIRECTIVE to do so!




30 PIECES OF SILVER REPORT

The 30 Pieces of Silver offering was better
than we had guessed it would be. Last month
we told you it would be slightly over $3000.
Well the final total is $3,499.96! PRAISE THE
LORD! This will enable us to finish off the pool
septic system and the interior restrooms. We
hope to have this work done by the time camp
begins. ‘

Below is a complete listing of individuals and
churches who gave. Our hats off to the Midway
folk especially for their most generous gift of
$1,163!

In Honor of Robert "Bob” Hedrick, Father

M/M Tom Hedrick 10.00
Anonymous (Mrs, Akers) 30.00
M/M Jerry Hancock 5.00
Mrs. Nannie Patrick 1.00
Mrs, Elsie Lyle 1.00
Mrs. Lillian Shawver 3.00
Trevor Butterworth 20.00
Bernice Via : 5.00
Mrs. J.G. Meadows 10.00
M/M Stanley Berry 10.00
Duretha Williamson 5.00
M/M Donald Brown 30.00
George W. Bowman 20.00
Arlie C. Goode 20.00
Church of Christ at Pettry 117.30
M/M Hollis T. Christian 25.00
Mary Weaver 5.00
M/M Luther Rich 10.00
Memory of Mr. Vernie Goforth, by his wife, Flora 20.00
M/M David Linkous 25.00
M/M Darrell Hodges 5.00
MM Gene Bailey 15.00
M/MW.E. Surface 5.00
Pine Grove Church of Christ 96.21
Angela Steele & Lucille Webb 10.00
M/M Donald Barie 30.00
M/M Marvin Meadows 30.00
M/M Rufus Hale 10.00
Bozoo Christian Church 200.35
M/M Rodney Ball 15.00
Memory of Paris Shawver, by his wife, Lillian 6.00
M/M Edward Scott 5.00
Springville Christian Church 55.65

CHRISTIAN ACRES
Box 3005

Bluewell, WV 24701

Address Correction Requested

M/M Russell Mathena 10.00
Falls Mills Christian Church 460.31
M/M Roy E. Dickenson 60.00
Mudfork Church of Christ 244.00
M/M Doug Sikes 3.00
M/M John Pennington 50.00
Christian Church of Bluewell 66.40
Hollybrook Church of Christ 116.81
Midway Church of Christ 1,163.00
M/M Paul Tabor 40.00
M/M Curtis Helmondollar 30.00
Mapleview Church of Christ 400.93

Net Income 3,499.96

375 ATTEND FISHFRY! LARGEST CROWD EVER!

The largest crowd ever in the 12 year history
of C/A--375--attended that tishfry held on May
22nd! In spite of the rain and hail, the
fellowship was just tremendous! An offering
of $530.42 was received, most of which will
have to go toward expenses. Approximately
$200 or more was received from the General
Board members in addition to this offering. We
had hoped that the entire offering could go
toward camp food, but the $530.42 will just
about cover expenses. If you General Board
members forgot to send in your $10, this money
would help to meet the expenses, plus some
for camp.

A very special hats off to Don and Jonce for
heading up the detail in the kitchen and to all
their workers for a job--not well done--but
GREATLY done. With people lined up com-
pletely around the wall, the longest wait was
still only about 35 minutes. Can't beat that
anywhere in Bluefield, when you consider hav-
ing 375 come in all at once!!
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MEN’S CLINIC IS THIS WEEKEND!




