CONGRATULATIONS



CHRISTIAN ACRES

CHRONICLE

Vol. 3, No. 6

Telephone 589-6296

June 1982

CAMP STARTS JUNE 20th!!!!

It doesn't seem possible that camp is just about 3 weeks away. Soon the laughter of happy youth from all over the area will be enjoyed at the 1982 camp season at C/A! Great deans are lined up. They have asked for helpers who are willing and ready for the experience at hand! New recreation, including boat races, have been planned! All things are being made ready for our goal of 500 to be involved in this summer's camp program. Below are some of the details about camp you need to know.

- 1. Cut your pre-registration forms from THE FRONT rather than on the dotted line on back. There's a slight printing error that causes you to cut off the "OFFICE USE ONLY BOX" on the front. THIS CARD MUST BE RECEIVED TWO WEEKS IN ADVANCE TO GET THE \$5 DISCOUNT. Mail it in today!
- 2. COUNSELORS NEEDED. Workers are the backbone of the camp program. Without YOU the youth will just stand idle both in their recreational activities and in their spiritual growth. Anyone desiring to work should contact me at 589-6296 or the Deans personally. Below is a list of the weeks, the deans, and their phone numbers.

		1982 CAMP SCHEDULE	
GRADE	*WEEK	DEAN	DATE
4	Junior I	Frank Watkins - 322-3907	June 20-26
5	Junior II	Tony Reed - 425-9882	June 27-July 3
6	Junior III	Bob Stanley - 589-6296	July 4-10
3	First Chance	Johnny Elmore - 988-4955	July 11-13
7-8	Junior High	Jay Meadows - 425-8079	July 18-24
9-10	Senior I	Scott Morris - 327-6697	July 25-31
11-College	Senior II	David Yuhasz - 589-5981	August 1-7

- *Entering each one of these grades
- 3. S.W.A.T. TEAMS NEEDED! SWAT stands for Serving, Working, And Training Team. These are teens from the 9th grade or up who are willing to come to wash dishes, fill potholes, clean out vespers areas, etc. For this labor of love, we will give you housing, meals, and a canteen allowance. This is a grand opportunity for teens to use their talents for the Lord. Contact Rick at 589-6296 if interested in working SWAT!
- 4. ONE GRADE EXCEPTION If your child is, for example, going into the 4th grade but he can't come that week because you are going on vacation, etc., you MAY SEND HIM TO THE 3RD GRADE WEEK OR THE 5TH GRADE WEEK INSTEAD.
- 5. NEEDS: Below is a list of desperate needs for this summer's camp program.

8 plastic boat oars

ping pong balls ping pong paddles

ball aloves life preservers

balloons

playground equipment

BB guns

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MAY 1982

Balance		15.71	Bluefield College of Evangelism		541.75
Incoming Receipts:			Laurel Fork Church of Christ		10.00
M/M Kent Whittaker	Camp Reg.	10.00	Falls Mills Christian Church		400.00
M/M Michael Richmond	Camp Reg.	10.00	Oak Grove Christian Church		115.00
M/M Glen Marbery	Camp Reg.	5.00	First Christian Church, Hinton		25.00
Betty Lee Proffitt	Camp Reg.	20.00	First Christian Church, Montcalm		71.75
M/M Lionel Lilly	Camp Reg.	10.00	Willowton Christian Church		20.00
M/M John L. Hawse	Camp Reg.	25.00	Hollybrook Church of Christ		20.00
M/M Hollis Christian	Gideons 300	30.00	Springville Christian Church		25.00
M/M H. F. Taylor	Gideons 300	10.00	Mr. George F. Burnett		25.00
M/M Edward Scott	Gideons 300	10.00	Midway Church of Christ		400.00
Willing Working Women, Falls		40.00	M/M Russell Mathena	CARE	26.00
M/M W. J. Clay	Thousandaire	10.00	Southside Church of Christ	Manna	35.00
Mrs. Clinton Tabor	Thousandaire	10.00	Springville Christian Church	Manna	55.00
M/M Joseph H. Dewees	Thousandaire	10.00		mama	
•	Thousandaire	10.00	Monthly Income		4,012.90
M/M Don Travers	Thousandaire	10.00	Net Income		4,322.85
Frances M. Broyles	Thousandaire	10.00	Enter Amount of 294.24 for payro	II Check no. 3352 & 33	
M/M Charles W. Anderson			wrong		294.24
Bertie Whitley	Thousandaire	10.00			4,322.85
M/M Jessie Burkes	Thousandaire	20.00			
Bernice Alvis	Thousandaire	10.00	Less Expenses:		
M/M James Williams	Thousandaire	10.00	3382 State Tax Dept.		42.68
Mrs. Chester Tabor	Thousandaire	10.00	3383 Cancelled		
M/M Claude Hankins	<u>T</u> housandaire	10.00	3384 Cancelled		
M/M Charlie Via	Thousandaire	10.00	3385 Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	47.00
M/M Dwight Zutaut	Thousandaire	20.00	3386 Russell Mathena	Mileage	52.80
M/M Russell Mathena	Thousandaire	10.00	3387 Commercial Bank	Gideons &	430.00
M/M Marvin Meadows	Thousandaire	20.00	3337 Commercial Bulk	Thousandaire	
M/M Eddie Meadows	Thousandaire	10.00	2000 Manua & Cara Danasama	111005GIIGGII G	116.00
M/M L. E. Hopkins	Thousandaire	10.00	3388 Manna & Care Programs	Tolonhono	23.30
M/M Pat Carter	Thousandaire	10.00	3389 Roy J. Hale	Telephone Truck	20.00
Evelyn Bowman	Thousandaire	10.00	3390 Roy J. Hale		
M/M Harold Ball	Thousandaire	10.00	3391 Roy J. Hale	Salary	252.79
M/M L. W. Buckland, Jr.	Thousandaire	10.00	3392 Roy J. Hale	Salary	252.79
M/M Kenneth Hylton	Thousandaire	10.00	3393 Roy J. Hale	Salary	252.79
Elsie Jones	Thousandaire	10.00	3394 Roy J. Hale	Salary	252.79
M/M Carl Walkup	Thousandaire	10.00	3395 Russell Mathena	Salary	147.32
M/M William Levitt	Thousandaire	10.00	3396 Russell Mathena	Salary	147.32
M/M H. E. Leedy	Thousandaire	10.00	3397 Russell Mathena	Salary	147.32
Trevor Butterworth	Thousandaire	10.00	3398 Russell Mathena	Salary	147.32
Bernice Via	Thousandaire	10.00	3399 Russell Mathena	Summer Salary	320.00
		20.00	3400 Commercial Bank	April Taxes	582.82
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.	Thousandaire		3401 Commercial Bank	April Note Pay.	522.39
M/M James E. Meadows, Jr.	500 Club	10.00	3402 Bluefield Business Machines	April Pay.	60.00
Bernice Via	500 Club	5.00	3403 Smith & Stone Ins. Agency	Treasurer's Ins.	50.00
M/M Robert Shrader	500 Club	5.00	3404 Bluefield Supply	Paint-April	42.37
M/M James Shrader	500 Club	5.00	3405 Commercial Ptg.	Office Supplies	3.38
M/M Frank Watkins	500 Club	25.00		April	
Ruby E. Carter	500 Club	15.00	3406 Bailey Lumber Co.	Paint-Keys-April	25.75
M/M G. R. Martin	500 Club	25.00	3407 A.E.P. Co.	. ш ноустф	17.82
Edith White	500 Club	5.00	3408 General Telephone		117.21
M/M Stanley Berry	500 Club	5.00	3409 Cancelled		
M/M Floyd Ferguson	500 Club	10.00	3410 Framers Bluewell Shell	Gas	86.00
M/M Danny Meadows	500 Club	5.00	3411 Commercial Bank Depost Slips	043	6.75
Trevor Butterworth	500 Club	5.00	3412 U.S. Postmaster		150.00
Anomyous		100.00			4.73
M/M Russell Mathena		35.00	3413 Bluefield Supply	•	
M/M Russell Mathena		35.00	Total Expenses		4,321.44
M/M Russell Mathena		40.00	Balance after Expenses		1.41
Community Christian Church, H	finton CAP	268.00	_		
Christian Church of Bluewell	CAP	50.00	Balance owed on Pool \$27,111.35		
Mrs. Elsie Jones		25.00			
Midway Church of Christ		224.00	Need to meet May's Expenses: The Prin	it Shop, \$135.00; Blue	field Bus.
Church of Christ, Pettry		60.00	Machines, \$60.00; Paper Supply Co. \$13		
M/M Clifton Elmore		10.00	Commercial Bank, Note \$522.39; Comme		
Mudfork Church of Christ		60.00			
Christian Church of Bluewell		31.00	C.A.G.E., C.A.K.E., AND C	ARF GIFTS.	
Bozoo Christian Church		45.00	C.A.G.L., C.A.N.L., AIAD C	., t.it.L. Oli 13.	
M/M Darrell Pennington		10.00	A amagini shanda sa ali	احتياماني فالمراز حطه	مطيد عا
			A special thanks to all		is MUO
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	contributed to these three	programs.	
Hillcrest Church of Christ		10.00			
Central Church of Christ		75.00	200 soup labelsMary Lou		
Walter Hudson	lintan	10.00	71 soup labelsTeresa Bari	e	
Community Christian Church, H	imon	22.00	• .		.ps
Lerona Church of Christ		20.00	100 B.C. couponsMrs. Hor		
M/M Roy J. Hale		10.00	4 dozen salt and pepp	er shakerst	teileg-
Roderfield Christian Church		20.00	Meyers, Richlands, Bil		
Bluefield College of Evangelism	1	433.40			agei
			Envelones Athens Print Sh	OD	

Envelopes--Athens Print Shop.

GIDEON'S ADDS ONE

M/M Tracy Christian were the sole volunteers this month to join our army bringing the grand total of recruits to 47. Now that the pool is open, we hope many more of you will join the ranks of the faithful supporters to pay off this indebtedness.

The Gideon Program is designed to pay off the indebtedness owed on the C/A pool, now just over \$27,000. Why not prayerfully consider sending us a pledge for \$120 today?

3 MORE JOIN THOUSANDAIRE CLUB

Mrs. Graham Jones, Ruth Simmis, and James Hanshaw were added this month to the Thousandaire Club. This brings our grand total to 153 members. IF YOU FORGOT TO SEND IN YOUR PLEDGE THIS LAST MONTH, WHY NOT WRITE YOUR CHECK OUT NOW. The General Fund of C/A could definitely use the help.

MANNA GIFTS CONTINUE TO POUR IN

Congregations are bringing in their quota for the Manna program almost every day now. Springville, Hillcrest, Glen Lyn, Ada, Lerona, and others have sent us their manna gifts in the last few days.

We would like to know from every congregation participating if they think they are going to meet their quota and let us know when you can bring the items by or have us pick them up. Please let us know as soon as possible. Camp is just days away now!

A PIG AND TWO COWS

As far as we know the camp will receive one pig and two cows for this summer's camp program. Mr. and Mrs. MacGinnis Hale called the other day and told us the great news about our second cow. Thanks for sending us this animal. The hamburger will help us out tremendously.

MEN'S CLINIC IS JUST HOURS AWAY!

June 4th and 5th are the big days for the 1982 C/A Men's Clinic. Registration will be from 5-6 with the evening meal served at 6:00. We will have a concert by the Goins Bro. at 7:00 with the first main session at 7:20. The first session on Saturday will begin at 8:20. Breakfast that morning will be at 7:30. We're shooting for 250 men!

DON HELMONDOLLAR TO UNDERGO SERIOUS SURGERY

By the time you receive this Chronicle, we are praying that Don will be recovering from surgery at Duke. He was operated on May 25th. Your prayers for his continued recovery will be deeply appreciated.

SEPTIC SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED

By your generous giving, we will hopefully be in the process of installing the new septic system for the C/A pool by the time you receive this Chronicle. We will be calling upon area men for their help. A very special thanks to all of you who gave so sacrifically that we might have the pool ready for camp.

BILLY GOODMAN DONATES LABOR

190 feet of ditch line was dug by Billy Goodman from the Falls Mills congregation with his ditchwitch machine. We wanted to take this small space to express our gratitude to him and his family for their labor of love in behalf of C/A.

CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF BLUEWELL

HEADS UP CROSS PROJECT

The Christian Church of Bluewell has agreed to head up our 60 ft. flowering cross project. The Ladies groups at Springville, Central, and Falls Mills have also expressed interest.

Just over the hill from the C/A administration building we are attempting to build an "on the ground" cross with a flower bed on the inside. This location will make the cross visible as the center of the campus as you come by the lake. Our thanks to Bluewell for heading up and taking the lead.

HOLLYBROOK WANTS TO GIVE FIRST \$100

One of the needed projects at C/A is a pavillion. We mentioned to the General Board on May 21st that if all our congregations would send \$100 we could build the pavillion this summer. Hollybrook liked the idea so well that they want to send the first \$100 when we decide to go ahead with the project. We will not, of course, unless we hear overwhelmingly from you that will like to see us build a pavillion. Please do not send the money yet, but DO LET US KNOW IF YOU WOULD BE WILL-ING TO DO SO--and if we get enough response then you have given us a DIRECTIVE to do so!

30 PIECES OF SILVER REPORT

The 30 Pieces of Silver offering was better than we had guessed it would be. Last month we told you it would be slightly over \$3000. Well the final total is \$3,499.96! PRAISE THE LORD! This will enable us to finish off the pool septic system and the interior restrooms. We hope to have this work done by the time camp begins.

Below is a complete listing of individuals and churches who gave. Our hats off to the Midway folk especially for their most generous gift of \$1.163!

In Honor of Robert "Bob" Hedrick, Father	
M/M Tom Hedrick	10.00
Anonymous (Mrs. Akers)	30.00
M/M Jerry Hancock	5.00
Mrs. Nannie Patrick	1.00
Mrs. Elsie Lyle	1.00
Mrs. Lillian Shawver	3.00
Trevor Butterworth	20.00
Bernice Via	5.00
Mrs. J.G. Meadows	10.00
M/M Stanley Berry	10.00
Duretha Williamson	5.00
M/M Donald Brown	30.00
George W. Bowman	20.00
Arlie C. Goode	20.00
Church of Christ at Pettry	117.30
M/M Hollis T. Christian	25.00
Mary Weaver	5.00
M/M Luther Rich	10.00
Memory of Mr. Vernie Goforth, by his wife, Flora	20.00
M/M David Linkous	25.00
M/M Darrell Hodges	5.00
M/M Gene Bailey	15.00
M/M W.E. Surface	5.00
Pine Grove Church of Christ	96.21
Angela Steele & Lucille Webb	10.00
M/M Donald Barie	30.00
M/M Marvin Meadows	30.00
M/M Rufus Hale	10.00
Bozoo Christian Church	200.35
M/M Rodney Ball	15.00
Memory of Paris Shawver, by his wife, Lillian	6.00
M/M Edward Scott	5.00
Springville Christian Church	55.65

CHRISTIAN ACRES Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

Address Correction Requested

10.00
60.31
60.00
44.00
3.00
50.00
66.40
16.81
63.00
40.00
30.00
00.93

Net Income 3,499.96

375 ATTEND FISHFRY! LARGEST CROWD EVER!

The largest crowd ever in the 12 year history of C/A--375--attended that fishfry held on May 22nd! In spite of the rain and hail, the fellowship was just tremendous! An offering of \$530.42 was received, most of which will have to go toward expenses. Approximately \$200 or more was received from the General Board members in addition to this offering. We had hoped that the entire offering could go toward camp food, but the \$530.42 will just about cover expenses. If you General Board members forgot to send in your \$10, this money would help to meet the expenses, plus some for camp.

A very special hats off to Don and Jonce for heading up the detail in the kitchen and to all their workers for a job--not well done--but GREATLY done. With people lined up completely around the wall, the longest wait was still only about 35 minutes. Can't beat that anywhere in Bluefield, when you consider having 375 come in all at once!!

NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID BLUEFIELD, W.VA. PERMIT NO. 23